Fire Prevention Bureau

2601 West Broward Boulevard, 3061
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312
(954) 831-8210 www.sheriff.org

Exhibit 6

Broward Sheriff's Office
Department of Fire Rescue and
Emergency Services
www.sheriff.org

Date: June 17, 2021

To: Christy Dominguez, Principal Planner

From: Lori Hastings, Assistant District Chief / Prevention
Subject: Nightclub License Renewals

Fire Prevention staff conducted annual fire and life safety inspections of the following nightclubs:

1. CHAPULTEPEC MEXICAN BAR & RESTAURANT
23 N.W. 2Nb AVENUE

2. 831 FEDERAL HIGHWAY ACQUISITION LLC
THE BIG EASY CASINO
831 N. FEDERAL HIGHWAY

3. CLUB FATE
601 SILKS RUN, UNIT 2499

4. FLANIGAN'S SEAFOOD BAR & GRILL
4. N. FEDERAL HIGHWAY

5. ORCHID CONCESSIONS, INC.
(GULFSTREAM PARK FOOD & BEVERAGE)
901 S. FEDERAL HIGHWAY

(FRIDAYS & SATURDAYS)
4:00 A.M. CLOSING

6:00 A.M. CLOSING

6:00 A.M. CLOSING

6:00 A.M. CLOSING

6:00 A.M. CLOSING

The inspections were satisfactory with no significant fire hazards or threats to life safety. The fire

department staff has no objection to granting the requested conditional use to operate these 6:00 a.m.

closing nightclubs.

The remaining nightclubs have outstanding fire and life safety code violations.

6. OCEAN'S 11 LOUNGE SOUTH
800 N. FEDERAL HIGHWAY

7. TATIANA RESTAURANT AND NIGHTCLUB
1710 E. HALLANDALE BEACH BLVD.

8 THE CHEETAH
100 ANSIN BLVD.

If you have any questions please contact me at 954-593-9138.

Cc: Bradley Masters, District Chief
Richard Brown, FPO Hallandale Beach
Eric Busenbarrick, Assistant Chief

6:00 A.M. CLOSING

6:00 A.M. CLOSING

6:00 A.M. CLOSING
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Broward Sheriffs Office Fire Rescue

2601 West Broward Blvd
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312
954-831-8210

Thursday, 17 June, 2021

Attn: Marcelo Toledo Property Address:

Gulfstream Park Racing and Casino Gulfstream Park Racing and Casino
901 S Federal Hwy Main Building 901 S Federal Hwy Main Building
Hallandale Beach, FL 33009-7124 Hallandale Beach, FL 33009-7124

Re: Initial - Annual Fire Inspection on June 16 2021

An annual fire inspection of your occupancy revealed no violations at the time of this
inspection. Thank you for your commitment to maintaining a fire safe occupancy.

Prior to daily opening you should disinfect the business using the CDC guidelines
found
online at bit.ly/2KXkcR5

For Orchard Concessions for their annual license inspection for renewal purposes for the City of Hallandale
Beach.

All hoods and suppression systems were update last week. No violations present in the concession areas.

Inspector: Property Representative:
C/»"' g ——mm T T (:/;;;j‘ B A
Fire Inspector Peter Berger Marcelo Toledo

Peter_Berger@sheriff.org

FL-10282 /1374544 /473819



Gulfstream Park Racing and Casino Inspection on June 16 2021
Annual Fire Inspection Violations repaired / total: 0/ 0

Violation/Information Page(s)

General Inspection Information

This inspection was performed using the following chapter of the Florida Fire Prevention Code.
OTHER - Other Code

FL-10282 /1374544 /473819



Broward Sheriffs Office Fire Rescue
2601 West Broward Blvd

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312
954-831-8210

Tuesday, 8 June, 2021

Attn: Grace Manager

Tatianas Restaurant

1710 E Hallandale Beach Blvd1710
Hallandale Beach, FL 33009

Property Address:

Tatianas Restaurant

1710 E Hallandale Beach Blvd
Hallandale Beach, FL 33009

Re: Initial - Annual Fire Inspection on June 08 2021

An annual fire inspection of your occupancy revealed the violation(s) listed below. Prompt action to
correct the following violation(s) is required. The violation(s) must be corrected within the time frame

provided.

Per the Florida Fire Prevention Code (7th Edition), NFPA1:10.2.1 The owner, operator, or occupant
shall be responsible for compliance with this Code.
Prior to daily opening you should disinfect the business using the CDC guidelines

found
online at bit.ly/2KXkcR5

Inspector:

Fire Safety Inspeétor Jack-Luis Charles, Jr

Jack-luis_Charles@sheriff.org
954-405-5768

Property Representative:

Grace Manager

FL-10282/1369191/413775



Tatianas Restaurant Inspection on June 08 2021
Annual Fire Inspection Violations repaired / total: 0/ 16

Violation/Information Page(s)

General Inspection Information

This inspection was performed using the following chapter of the Florida Fire Prevention Code.
CH13 - Existing Assembly (Ch. 13)

Inspection Violations

Exit(s) blocked
3.2 Exit(s) blocked.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/08/2021 07/08/2021 Repaired

Trip hazards in means of egress.
3.25 Remove tripping hazard(s).

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/08/2021 07/08/2021 Repaired

Breaker panel(s) not accessible.

4.22 Breaker panel(s) shall be accessible.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/08/2021 07/08/2021 Repaired

Extension cord(s) cannot replace permanent electrical wiring.

4.4 Extension cord not being used per it's listing.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/08/2021 07/08/2021 Repaired

Electrical junction boxes are required to be covered.

4.9 Junction box cover(s) required.
Inspector Notes: Second floor dresser room
Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not

06/08/2021 07/08/2021 Repaired

Required ceiling tiles missing.

14.9 Replace missing ceiling tiles.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/08/2021 07/08/2021 Repaired

FL-10282/1369191/413775



Fire alarm system is required to have annual inspection.

5.1 Fire alarm annual inspection required.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/08/2021 07/08/2021 Repaired

Provide copy of annual fire alarm system inspection report.

5.2 Fire alarm inspection report required.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/08/2021 07/08/2021 Repaired

Fire alarm system is in need of repair.

5.4 Fire alarm system in need of service or repair.

Inspector Notes: Trouble mode

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/08/2021 07/08/2021 Repaired

Fire sprinkler system is required to have annual inspection.

6.1 Fire sprinkler system annual inspection required.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/08/2021 07/08/2021 Repaired

Provide annual inspection report.

6.3 Fire sprinkler inspection report required.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/08/2021 07/08/2021 Repaired

Suppression system is required to be inspected by licensed company every six months.

10.1 Suppression system six month inspection required.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/08/2021 07/08/2021 Repaired

Provide copy of suppression system inspection report.

10.2 Hood fire suppression system inspection report required.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/08/2021 07/08/2021 Repaired

Hood and-or filters need to be properly cleaned.

10.6 Hood system cleaning required.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/08/2021 07/08/2021 Repaired

FL-10282/1369191/413775



Secure all compressed gas cylinders.
13.12 Secure cylinders.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after
06/08/2021 07/08/2021

Back flow certification required.

6.39 Back flow certification required.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after
06/08/2021 07/08/2021

Violation Not
Repaired

Violation Not
Repaired

FL-10282/1369191/413775



Broward Sheriffs Office Fire Rescue
2601 West Broward Blvd

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312
954-831-8210

Thursday, 17 June, 2021

Attn: Michael Deluca

The Big Easy Casino

817 N Federal HWY
Hallandale Beach, FL 33009

Property Address:

The Big Easy Casino

831 N Federal HWY
Hallandale Beach, FL 33009

Re: Initial - Annual Fire Inspection on April 27 2021

An annual fire inspection of your occupancy revealed no violations at the time of this
inspection. Thank you for your commitment to maintaining a fire safe occupancy.

Prior to daily opening you should disinfect the business using the CDC guidelines

found
online at bit.ly/2KXkcR5

Inspector:

B ot e =

Fire Sa_fay In;pecto‘rjack-Luis Charles, Jr
Jack-luis_Charles@sheriff.org
954-405-5768

Property Representative:

Michael Deluca

FL-10282 /1322743 /415331



The Big Easy Casino Inspection on April 27 2021
Annual Fire Inspection Violations repaired / total: 10/ 10

Violation/Information Page(s)

General Inspection Information

This inspection was performed using the following chapter of the Florida Fire Prevention Code.
CH13 - Existing Assembly (Ch. 13)

Inspection Violations

Electrical junction boxes are required to be covered.
4.9 Junction box cover(s) required.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Repaired on
04/27/2021 05/27/2021 06/08/2021

Provide copy of annual fire alarm system inspection report.
5.2 Fire alarm inspection report required.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Repaired on
04/27/2021 05/27/2021 06/08/2021

Fire sprinkler system is required to have annual inspection.
6.1 Fire sprinkler system annual inspection required.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Repaired on
04/27/2021 05/27/2021 06/08/2021

Replace any missing or broken escutcheon plates.
6.4 Fire sprinkler escutcheon plate(s) required.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Repaired on
04/27/2021 05/27/2021 06/08/2021

Copy of fire pump report required.

8.3 Fire pump inspection report required.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Repaired on
04/27/2021 05/27/2021 06/08/2021

Replace ceiling tiles around sprinkler heads.

14.9 Replace missing ceiling tiles.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Repaired on
04/27/2021 05/27/2021 06/08/2021

FL-10282 /1322743 /415331



Fire extinguishers must be properly mounted.

1.3 Fire extinguisher(s) must be properly mounted. The bottom of the fire extinguisher
must be > 4" from the floor and top of fire extinguisher must be < 5' from the floor.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Repaired on
04/27/2021 05/27/2021 06/08/2021

Provide a copy of suppression system inspection report.
9.3 Fire suppression system inspection report required.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Repaired on
04/27/2021 07/08/2021 06/08/2021

Suppression system is required to be inspected by licensed company every six months,
10.1 Suppression system six month inspection required.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Repaired on
04/27/2021 07/08/2021 06/08/2021

Back flow certification required.

8.21 Back flow certification required.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Repaired on
04/27/2021 05/27/2021 06/08/2021

FL-10282 /1322743 /415331



Broward Sheriffs Office Fire Rescue
2601 West Broward Blvd

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312
954-831-8210

Tuesday, 15 June, 2021

Attn: Greg Jarmon
Cheetah Gentlemen's Club
100 Ansin Blvd

Hallandale Beach, FL 33009

Property Address:

Cheetah Gentlemen's Club
100 Ansin Blvd

Hallandale Beach, FL 33009

Re: Initial - Annual Fire Inspection on June 15 2021

An annual fire inspection of your occupancy revealed the violation(s) listed below. Prompt action to
correct the following violation(s) is required. The violation(s) must be corrected within the time frame

provided.

Per the Florida Fire Prevention Code (7th Edition), NFPA 1:10.2.1 The owner, operator, or occupant
shall be responsible for compliance with this Code.
Prior to daily opening you should disinfect the business using the CDC guidelines

found
online at bit.ly/2KXkcR5

Inspector:

i

Fire Saféty inspectbr Jéék—Luis Charles, Jr

Jack-luis_Charles@sheriff.org
954-405-5768

Property Representative:

Greg Jarmon

FL-10282 /1373444 /414133



Cheetah Gentlemen's Club Inspection on June 15 2021
Annual Fire Inspection Violations repaired / total: 0 / 5

Violation/Information Page(s)

General Inspection Information

This inspection was performed using the following chapter of the Florida Fire Prevention Code.
CH13 - Existing Assembly (Ch. 13)

Inspection Violations

Fire alarm system is in need of repair.

5.4 Fire alarm system in need of service or repair.

Inspector Notes: The system is on trouble mode.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/15/2021 07/15/2021 Repaired

Replace ceiling tiles around sprinkler heads.

14.9 Replace missing ceiling tiles.

Inspector Notes: Couple locations

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/15/2021 07/15/2021 Repaired

Fire Department Connection sign is not visible and-or not installed properly.

7.10 Fire department connection (FDC) sign missing and/or obscured.
Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not

06/15/2021 07/15/2021 Repaired
Hood and-or filters need to be properly cleaned.

10.6 Hood system cleaning required.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/15/2021 07/15/2021 Repaired

Building address must be visible.

14.5 Street address required on front of building. (NFPA 1:10.11.1.1)

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/15/2021 07/15/2021 Repaired

FL-10282 /1373444 /414133



Broward Sheriffs Office Fire Rescue

2601 West Broward Blvd
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312
954-831-8210

Monday, 7 June, 2021

Attn: Joe Franco
Oceans 11

Property Address:

OCEANS 11

800 N Federal Hwy
Hallandale Beach, FL 33009

Re: Initial - Annual Fire Inspection on June 07 2021

An annual fire inspection of your occupancy revealed the violation(s) listed below. Prompt action to
correct the following violation(s) is required. The violation(s) must be corrected within the time frame

provided.

Per the Florida Fire Prevention Code (7th Edition), NFPA 1:10.2.1 The owner, operator, or occupant
shall be responsible for compliance with this Code.
Prior to daily opening you should disinfect the business using the CDC guidelines

found
online at bit.ly/2KXkcR5

Inspector:

Fire Safety Inspeétor Jéck-Luis Charles, Jr
Jack-luis_Charles@sheriff.org
954-405-5768

Property Representative:

Joe Franco

FL-10282/ 1368091 /414997



OCEANS 11

Inspection on June 07 2021
Annual Fire Inspection

Violations repaired / total: 0/ 4

Violation/Information Page(s)

General Inspection Information

This inspection was performed using the following chapter of the Florida Fire Prevention Code.
CH13 - Existing Assembly (Ch. 13)

Inspection Violations

Extension cord(s) cannot replace permanent electrical wiring.

4.4 Extension cord not being used per it's listing.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/07/2021 07/07/2021 Repaired
Hood and-or filters need to be properly cleaned.
10.6 Hood system cleaning required.
Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/07/2021 07/07/2021 Repaired
K class extinguisher sign required.
1.11 K class fire extinguisher sign required.
Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/07/2021 07/07/2021 Repaired

FL-10282 /1368091 /414997



Secure all compressed gas cylinders.

13.12 Secure cylinders.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/07/2021 07/07/2021 Repaired

FL-10282 /1368091 /414997



Broward Sheriffs Office Fire Rescue
2601 West Broward Blvd

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312
954-831-8210

Tuesday, 8 June, 2021

Attn: Kathy Jones
FLANIGANS

4 North Federal Hwy
Hallandale Beach, FL 33009

Property Address:
FLANIGANS

4 N Federal Hwy

Hallandale Beach, FL 33009

Re: Initial - Annual Fire Inspection on June 08 2021

An annual fire inspection of your occupancy revealed no violations at the time of this
inspection. Thank you for your commitment to maintaining a fire safe occupancy.

Prior to daily opening you should disinfect the business using the CDC guidelines

found
online at bit.ly/2KXkcR5

Inspector:

e e e

Fire Safety Inspectof .tJ-éck-l‘_aisﬂCiharles, Jr

Jack-luis_Charles@sheriff.org
954-405-5768

Property Representative:

Kathy Jones

FL-10282/ 1368155/ 414714



FLANIGANS Inspection on June 08 2021
Annual Fire Inspection Violations repaired / total: 0/0

Violation/Information Page(s)

General Inspection Information

This inspection was performed using the following chapter of the Florida Fire Prevention Code.
CH13 - Existing Assembly (Ch. 13)

FL-10282/1368155/414714



Broward Sheriffs Office Fire Rescue
2601 West Broward Blvd

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312
954-831-8210

Thursday, 17 June, 2021

Attn: Rima Judeh

Club Fate

601 Silks Run2499
Hallandale Beach, FL 33009

Property Address:

Club Fate

601 Silks Run 2499
Hallandale Beach, FL 33009

Re: Initial - Annual Fire Inspection on March 15 2021

An annual fire inspection of your occupancy revealed the violation(s) listed below. Prompt action to
correct the following violation(s) is required. The violation(s) must be corrected within the time frame

provided.

Per the Florida Fire Prevention Code (7th Edition), NFPA 1:10.2.1 The owner, operator, or occupant
shall be responsible for compliance with this Code.
Prior to daily opening you should disinfect the business using the CDC guidelines

found
online at bit.ly/2KXkcR5

Inspector:

Fi}e Safety Inspector Jack-Luis Charles, Jr

Jack-luis_Charles@sheriff.org
954-405-5768

Property Representative:

Rima Judeh

FL-10282/ 1283370/ 482627



Club Fate Inspection on March 15 2021
Annual Fire Inspection Violations repaired / total: 0/ 4

Violation/Information Page(s)

General Inspection Information

This inspection was performed using the following chapter of the Florida Fire Prevention Code.
CH13 - Existing Assembly (Ch. 13)

Inspection Violations

Emergency light(s) not operating correctly and need to be repaired.

2.6 Emergency light(s) needs service.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
03/15/2021 04/14/2021 Repaired
Sign stating Door to remain unlocked required.

2.15 “THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN THE BUILDING IS
OCCUPIED.” sign required.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
03/15/2021 04/14/2021 Repaired

FL-10282 /1283370 /482627



Fire rated separation is required.

14.18
Penetration(s) in rated assembly must be properly sealed and/or repaired.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
03/15/2021 04/14/2021 Repaired

Secure all compressed gas cylinders.

13.12 Secure cylinders.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
03/15/2021 04/14/2021 Repaired

FL-10282/ 1283370/ 482627



Broward Sheriffs Office Fire Rescue
2601 West Broward Blvd

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312
954-831-8210

Tuesday, 8 June, 2021

Attn: Karla Nunez

Chapultepec Mexican Bar & Restaurant
19 NW 2 Ave

Hallandale Beach, FL 33009

Property Address:

Chapultepec Mexican Bar & Restaurant
23 NW 2 Ave

Hallandale Beach, FL 33009

Re: Initial - Annual Fire Inspection on June 08 2021

An annual fire inspection of your occupancy revealed the violation(s) listed below. Prompt action to
correct the following violation(s) is required. The violation(s) must be corrected within the time frame

provided.

Per the Florida Fire Prevention Code (7th Edition), NFPA 1:10.2.1 The owner, operator, or occupant
shall be responsible for compliance with this Code.
Prior to daily opening you should disinfect the business using the CDC guidelines

found
online at bit.ly/2KXkcR5

Inspector:

Fire Safety Inspéctc;r Jack-Luis Charles, Jr
Jack-luis_Charles@sheriff.org
954-405-5768

Property Representative:

Karla Nunez

FL-10282 /1369042 /413161



Chapultepec Mexican Bar & Restaurant Inspection on June 08 2021
Annual Fire Inspection Violations repaired / total: 0/ 1

Violation/Information Page(s)

General Inspection Information

This inspection was performed using the following chapter of the Florida Fire Prevention Code.
CH13 - Existing Assembly (Ch. 13)

Inspection Violations

Required ceiling tiles missing.

14.9 Replace missing ceiling tiles.

Violation found on Will be rechecked on or after Violation Not
06/08/2021 07/08/2021 Repaired

FL-10282/ 1369042 /413161





